505400065 03/28/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5446859

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| ANDREW G. LEVIN | 02/20/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | JUSTIN GRANT ALTUS | |
|-----------------|----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2325 CHEROKEE CIRCLE | |
| City: | WEST PALM BEACH | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | |
| Postal Code: | 33409 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Application Number: | 16235104 |
| Application Number: | 61684139 |
| Application Number: | 13969934 |
| PCT Number: | US2013055540 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)585-8080

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202 585 8000

Email: nppatent@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: NIXON PEABODY LLP
Address Line 1: 799 9TH STREET, NW
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 077252-000002USC1 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | EMILY N. SANDHAUS | |
| SIGNATURE: | /EMILY N. SANDHAUS/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/28/2019 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment - Conveyance of Interest from Inventor to Inventor 077252#page1.tif source=Assignment - Conveyance of Interest from Inventor to Inventor 077252#page2.tif

PATENT 505400065 REEL: 048731 FRAME: 0855

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS AND MEMBERSHIP INTEREST

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by and between Andrew G. Levin referred to as the ("Assignor"), and Justin G. Altus referred to as the ("Assignee"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignor and Assignee have invented certain new and useful improvements in a: **DUAL CONTAINER APPPARATUS**, as set forth in Provisional Application No.: 61/684,139, filed August 17, 2012, and as set forth in PCT Application No.: PCT/US13/55540; filed August 19, 2013, entitled, "MULTIPLE CONTAINER DEVICE," and claiming priority to Non-Provisional Application entitled, "MULTIPLE CONTAINER DEVICE", as set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed August 19, 2013, U.S. Serial No. 13/969,934, and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of a membership interest in Canister Shotglass, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "Company"), consisting of Certificate No. 1 representing a 50% membership interest in the Company (the "Membership Interest"), and

WHEREAS, Assignor tendered the Membership Interest to Assignee effective December 31, 2016 and withdrew from all operational and ownership interest in the Company, and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and applications for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon, and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Membership Interest effective as of December 31, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one Dollar (\$1.00 USD) and other good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's Membership Interest and its entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said Assignor is the lawful owner of the undivided right, title and interest in and to said invention and the application for Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and that said Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said Assignor will cooperate with counsel of said Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, with respect to any reasonable request that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country. including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all necessary papers and documents, take all required lawful oaths, and do all acts reasonably necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge or expense to said Assignor its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but solely at the cost and expense of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Assignee shall indemnify and hold Assignor harmless against any and all claims related to any such papers and documents, lawful oaths, and other acts referenced above.

ASSIGNEE:

3/10/19

Date

Justin G. Mtus

ASSIGNOR:

Date

Andrew G. Levin